LAWS OF WISCONSIN-CH. 314-315.

No. 685, A.]

[Published July 22, 1929.

CHAPTER 314.

AN ACT to create subsection (13) of section 59.08 of the statutes, relating to the special powers of county boards in certain counties in relation to sewage contributed by county buildings.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. A new subsection is added to section 59.08 of the statutes to read: (59.08) (13) In counties having a population of two hundred fifty thousand or over, provide for the transmission and disposal of sewage from any of the county buildings, and for such purpose may pay to the city, town or village in which said county buildings are situated for the transmission and disposal of sewage, such proportion of the expense thereof, as certified under the provisions of section 59.96, to any such city, town or village; such proportionate expense to be determined by the ratio which the amount of sewage contributed by any such county buildings may bear to the total amount of sewage contributed by any such city, town or village to such system; and such counties may provide and furnish meters to determine the amount of sewage so contributed.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved July 19, 1929.

No. 423, S.]

[Published July 22, 1929.

CHAPTER 315.

AN ACT to create section 352.67 of the statutes, relating to poisonous beverages and providing a penalty.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. A new section is added to the statutes to read: 352.67 Any person who shall by himself, his servant or agent, or as the servant or agent of any other person, manufacture, sell or offer for sale for human consumption, any beverage containing wood alcohol, shall be punished, for the first offense, by imprisonment for not less than one year or more than two years, and for

390

the second or any subsequent offense by imprisonment for not less than two years or more than five years.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved July 19, 1929.

No. 436, S.]

[Published July 22, 1929.

CHAPTER 316.

AN ACT to renumber section 58.06 to be subsection (1) and to create subsection (2) of said section 58.06, and to amend paragraph (a) of subsection (26) of section 20.17 of the statutes, relating to private tuberculosis sanatoriums.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 58.06 of the statutes is renumbered to be subsection (1) of said section.

SECTION 2. A new subsection is added to section 58.06 of the statutes to read: (58.06) (2) Any private, philanthropic tuberculosis sanatorium organized on a non-profit basis, if approved by the board of control, may admit patients committed to it by any county in the manner and upon the terms provided by section 50.07.

SECTION 3. Paragraph (a) of subsection (26) of section 20.17 of the statutes is amended to read: (20.17) (26) (a) From time to time such sums as may be necessary, to be credited and charged on taxes, as provided in sections 46.10, 50.07, 51.08, 51.12, 51.26, 51.27, * * 51.28 and 58.06 of the statutes.

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved July 19, 1929.